
August 2, 1994 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

August 2, 1994 

Th~ Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, 
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming 
were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

A & I Telecommunications 
A T & T 
AT & T Maintenance 
Action Fire Extinguisher 
Advanced Office Systems 
Allen, Patrick M.D. P.C. 
Amerigas Laramie 
Amsterdam Printing 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Bear Trap Cafe 
Becker Fire Equipment Co. 
Big W Supplies 
Brothers, Lyman M.D. 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Burke's Conoco 
Busey, Sharalee 
Butler, Karen 
Carbon County Clinic P.C. 
Cedar Street Texaco 
City Market, Inc. 
Collamer, Sonja 
Cook, Philip S. 
Cooper Chevrolet Co. 
Cooper Oil Co. 
D & K Sanitation 
D & L Tire Service 
D D M, Inc. 
Davis, Chuck 
Days Inn 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Eagle of Cody Printing 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Evergreen Disposal Service 
Facts & Comparisons 
Fisher, Richard 
Fleming, Linda L. 
Fluid Power Equipment 
Frontier Pharmacy 
Gilley's Sewing 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Hiser, Wesley M.D. 
Hoke, John L. 
Holiday Inn, Laramie 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
Intermedia 
J.B. Lippincott Co. 
J.B. Lippincott Co. 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Johnson Controls 
Johnson, John R. 
Kelly Inn, Cody 
Kelly Oil Co. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Konrath, Robert 
Llewellyn, Amy M.D. 
Logan's Lock Shop 
Lunt, John M.D. 
Martin's Office Systems 
Massey, Daniel T. 
Matthew Bender & Co. 
Medela Inc. 
Michie Company, Inc. 
Miner, Cecilia 
Muller, Sirhall & Assoc. 
National Battery Sales 
Northern Gas Division 
Pacific Power & Light Co. 
Pamida, Inc. 
Perkins O i1 Co. 

Various 
Various 
Radio Tech 
Senior Services 
Sheriff/Attorney 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Courthouse 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
Courthouse 
Grants 
Various 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Sheriff 
Various 
Fire Dept. 
Grants 
Sheriff 
General 
Senior Services 
Treasurer 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Planning 
Commissioners 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health/Jail 
Sheriff 
Carbon Building 
Grants 
General 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge/Senior Services 
Grants 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse/Carbon Building 
Grants 
Planning 
Sheriff 
Fire/Road & Bridge 
Planning 
General 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Various 
General 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Attorney 
Extension 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge/Senior Services 
General 
Sheriff 

$ 1,987.34 
17.14 
51. 17 

1,547.40 
799.00 

1,280.70 
145.08 

75.90 
361.59 
114.90 

71.10 
378.00 
427.60 

75.00 
392.50 

6.00 
10.68 
10.68 
48.55 
22.20 
25.98 
18.40 
40.00 

140.63 
359.34 
353.00 

69.84 
53.00 
18.95 

160.87 
802.79 

2,823.28 
21.31 
67.50 

165.00 
27.60 

225.75 
153.03 

58.24 
73.50 
32.05 

132.00 
440.40 

48.00 
88.66 

222.95 
57.52 
34.00 

2,434.00 
925.22 
747.00 

59.00 
193.30 

5,230.16 
9.66 

755.00 
22.25 

661.25 
519.10 
225.00 

87.60 
60.65 
64.66 
44.31 

9,916.95 
704.20 
298.97 

1,146.86 
269.99 
239.28 



Perue Printing 
Perspective Enterprises 
Pickett, Thomas 
Plainsman Printing 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Rainbow Motel 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Reliable Corp. 
Reynolds, Douglas 
Rite-Style Optical 
Riverton Tire & Oil 
Rocky Mountain Info. Network 
Rose Exterminator Co. 
Russell, Harry III 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc. 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Saratoga Sun 
Shepard's 
Shine, Robert M.D. 
Sinclair Oil Corp. 
Sinclair Oil Corp. 
Spicer, Edward O.D. 
Spicer, Edward O.D. 
Springhouse Direct 
Square Shooters 
State of Wyoming 
Summit Medical Supply 
TC I Cablevision 
Texaco Refining 
Thompson Publishing 
Trading Post 
True Value of Rawlins 
U.S. Postmaster 
U.S. Welding Inc. 
U.S. West Communications 
University of Wyoming 
Visible Computer Supply 
Waliser, Diana 
Western Plains Machinery 
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S. 
Wright Medical Services 
Wyoming Diesel Service 
Wyoming Machiriery Co. 
Wyoming Nurses Assoc. 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
Wyoming Wings 
Xerox Corp. 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Zeiger, Artlin 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Energy Housing Construction 
Old Pen Jount Powers Board 

REBATES 

Public Health 
Grants 
Assessor 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge/Senior Services 
Treasurer/Planning 
Various 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road &· Bridge 
Sheriff 
Carbon Building 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Planning 
Various 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Grants 
Public Health 
General 
Elections 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
General 
Sheriff 
Senior Services 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Attorney 
Data Processing 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Jail 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Public Health/Clerk of Court 
Road & Bridge/Senior Services 
Commissioners 

Building Improvement 
Community Development 
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140.00 
179.65 

2,000.00 
12.50 
75.22 

108.00 
83.80 

111.25 
1,595.60 

769.62 
225.10 
124.95 

62.46 
100.00 

35.00 
40.94 

1,124.32 
192.00 

40.00 
286.20 
135.00 
18.13 

670.93 
233.00 
86.00 
28.20 
29.70 
27.19 
65.75 
23.74 
84.55 

238.00 
39.15 

251.16 
21. 50 
96.00 

2,977.47 
63.94 

197.70 
8.95 

61. 25 
222.00 
480.00 
397.38 

2,539.13 
135.00 
119.91 
876.65 

85.00 
176.17 
495.64 
270.13 

$ 1,656.00 
1,625.00 

Benson Montin Greer Drilling Corp. 
Benson Montin Greer Drilling Corp. 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

$ 746.58 
135.46 

BONDS 

Linda Hammer 
Clerk/Treasurer 

Fred Hansen 
Treasurer 

Virginia Phillips 
Treasurer 

Judy E. Welton 
Treasurer 

ABSTRACT OF ASSESSMENT ROLL 

Town of Encampment $ 5,000.00 
June 27, 1994 to June 27, 1995 

Carbon County School District #1 Rec. Board 10,000.00 
July 1, 1994 to July 1, 1995 

Carbon County Library Board 3,000.00 
July 12, 1994 to July 12, 1995 

Carbon County Visitors Council 20,000.00 
July 16, 1994 to indefinitely 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to approve 
the valuation, levies and taxes as given by Darrell Stubbs the Carbon County Assessor. 
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PUBLIC HEALTH 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to enter 
into· an agreement with the Wyoming Department of llealth, Division of Preventive 
Medicine whereby the Carbon County Public Health Department will provide AIDS/HIV 
counseling, testing and educational outreach services for the state. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to enter 
into an agreement with the State of Wyoming Department of Health, Health Care Financ­
ing whereby the Carbon County Public Health department will conduct Medicaid related 
medical eligibility and preadmission reviews to assist the state. 

EXTENSION 

Candy France, representing the Fair Board and Judy Smith and Charlene Abbott of the 
Extension office met with the Commissioners. 

EXCISE TAX 

A motion was made by Fleming.to pass a resolution of the governing body of the County 
of Carbon, Carbon County, Wyoming, authorizing the continuation of an excise tax of 
1% as authorized by Wyoming Statute 39-6-412(ii) upon the retail sale of tangible 
personal property, admission and services made within Carbon County, Wyoming. 

The motion died for lack of a second. 

PLANNING 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Zeiger and carried to approve the following 
case file-:, : 

Final Plat of Block 1 Ran Park 4th Addition - Ran 

WY 82331. A inal plat review for a proposed subdivision in Ryan Park 
legally described as lots 1 through 4, Block 1, Ryan Park 4th Addition 
in the N½NW¼ of Section 28, Township 16 North, Range 81 West, Carbon 
County, Wyoming, consisting of 20.9 acres of land. 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Zeiger and carried to approve the following 
case file: 

Case File #94-04 - Subdivision 

ivision variance to allow or some short spans o roa to exceed an 
8% agrade as required in Section 6.03 of the Carbon County Subdivision 
Regulations on land legally described as Lots 1 through 4, Block 1, 
Ryan Park 4th Addition·. Subdivision lying in the N½NW¼ of Section 28, 
Township 16 North, Range 81 West, Carbon County, Wyoming. 

Harry Russell III gave the planning administrative report. 

ROAD AND BRIDGE 

County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrative report. 

BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES 

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Zeiger and carried to adopt the following: 

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 9 4 - 1 0 

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES 
DESCRIBING THE DESIRED RESULTS FOR SILVICULTURE OP­
ERATIONS AS THEY RELATE TO SOIL AND WATER RESOURCE 
PROTECTION AND BENEFICIAL USES! AND CONSERVATION 
PRACTICES FOR LIVESTOCK GRAZING AND WILDLIFE UTILI­
ZATION ACTIVITIES TO IMPROVE WATER QUALITY ON BOTH­
PUBLIC AND PRIVATE LAND IN THE STATE OF WYOMING. 

WHEREAS, the Carbon County Commissioners have on the 1st and 
15th days of February, 1994, held public hearings regarding the doc­
uments for Silviculture Best Management Practices, Department of 
Environmental Quality, Wyoming Nonpoint Source Management Plan, 
Final Draft September 1992; and the Livestock Grazin~ and Wildlife 
Utilization BM 1 s developed by a subcommittee of the yarning Range­
land Management Coordinating Committee, submitted to Dennis Hemmer, 
DEQ, April 30, 1990. Best Management Practices are required to be 
included in State Management Program Plans by Section 319 (b) (2) 
(a) of the Federal Clean Water Act of 1987. 

WHEREAS, the Carbon County Commissioners support said plans and 
practices; 



August 2, 1994 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
that said Commission hereby adopts the Livestock Grazing and Wildlife 
Utilization BMP's and the Silviculture BMP's, and said Best Management 
Practices provide technical support documents with references cited. 
These documents are attached hereto and incorporated herein by this 
reference. 

(copies on file) 
DATED this 2nd day of August, 1994. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 
TIIE COUNTY OF CARBON 

By: -s- Artlin Zeiger 
-s- Linda Fleming 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: 

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 
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