

August 2, 1994

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

August 2, 1994

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A & I Telecommunications	Various	\$ 1,987.34
A T & T	Various	17.14
A T & T Maintenance	Radio Tech	51.17
Action Fire Extinguisher	Senior Services	1,547.40
Advanced Office Systems	Sheriff/Attorney	799.00
Allen, Patrick M.D. P.C.	General	1,280.70
Amerigas Laramie	Road & Bridge	145.08
Amsterdam Printing	Clerk	75.90
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse	361.59
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health	114.90
Bear Trap Cafe	Sheriff	71.10
Becker Fire Equipment Co.	Fire Dept.	378.00
Big W Supplies	Courthouse	427.60
Brothers, Lyman M.D.	Grants	75.00
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Various	392.50
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	6.00
Busey, Sharalee	Public Health	10.68
Butler, Karen	Public Health	10.68
Carbon County Clinic P.C.	Grants	48.55
Cedar Street Texaco	Sheriff	22.20
City Market, Inc.	Fire Dept.	25.98
Collamer, Sonja	Planning	18.40
Cook, Philip S.	Road & Bridge	40.00
Cooper Chevrolet Co.	Fire Dept.	140.63
Cooper Oil Co.	Sheriff	359.34
D & K Sanitation	Various	353.00
D & L Tire Service	Fire Dept.	69.84
D D M, Inc.	Grants	53.00
Davis, Chuck	Sheriff	18.95
Days Inn	General	160.87
Drummond Refrigeration	Senior Services	802.79
Eagle of Cody Printing	Treasurer	2,823.28
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	21.31
Evergreen Disposal Service	Public Health	67.50
Facts & Comparisons	Public Health	165.00
Fisher, Richard	Planning	27.60
Fleming, Linda L.	Commissioners	225.75
Fluid Power Equipment	Road & Bridge	153.03
Frontier Pharmacy	Public Health/Jail	58.24
Gilley's Sewing	Sheriff	73.50
H. Larsen, Inc.	Carbon Building	32.05
Hiser, Wesley M.D.	Grants	132.00
Hoke, John L.	General	440.40
Holiday Inn, Laramie	Public Health	48.00
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge/Senior Services	88.66
Intermedia	Grants	222.95
J.B. Lippincott Co.	Public Health	57.52
J.B. Lippincott Co.	Public Health	34.00
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	2,434.00
Johnson Controls	Courthouse/Carbon Building	925.22
Johnson, John R.	Grants	747.00
Kelly Inn, Cody	Planning	59.00
Kelly Oil Co.	Sheriff	193.30
Kilburn Tire Co.	Fire/Road & Bridge	5,230.16
Konrath, Robert	Planning	9.66
Llewellyn, Amy M.D.	General	755.00
Logan's Lock Shop	Sheriff	22.25
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants	661.25
Martin's Office Systems	Various	519.10
Massey, Daniel T.	General	225.00
Matthew Bender & Co.	Sheriff	87.60
Medela Inc.	Grants	60.65
Michie Company, Inc.	Attorney	64.66
Miner, Cecilia	Extension	44.31
Muller, Sirhall & Assoc.	Grants	9,916.95
National Battery Sales	Road & Bridge	704.20
Northern Gas Division	Various	298.97
Pacific Power & Light Co.	Road & Bridge/Senior Services	1,146.86
Pamida, Inc.	General	269.99
Perkins Oil Co.	Sheriff	239.28

August 2, 1994

Perue Printing	Public Health	140.00
Perspective Enterprises	Grants	179.65
Pickett, Thomas	Assessor	2,000.00
Plainsman Printing	Elections	12.50
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	75.22
Rainbow Motel	Planning	108.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	83.80
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Road & Bridge/Senior Services	111.25
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Treasurer/Planning	1,595.60
Reliable Corp.	Various	769.62
Reynolds, Douglas	Extension	225.10
Rite-Style Optical	Road & Bridge	124.95
Riverton Tire & Oil	Road & Bridge	62.46
Rocky Mountain Info. Network	Sheriff	100.00
Rose Exterminator Co.	Carbon Building	35.00
Russell, Harry III	Planning	40.94
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge	1,124.32
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants	192.00
Saratoga Sun	Planning	40.00
Shepard's	Various	286.20
Shine, Robert M.D.	Grants	135.00
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Sheriff	18.13
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Road & Bridge	670.93
Spicer, Edward O.D.	Grants	233.00
Spicer, Edward O.D.	Grants	86.00
Springhouse Direct	Public Health	28.20
Square Shooters	General	29.70
State of Wyoming	Elections	27.19
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health	65.75
T C I Cablevision	Sheriff	23.74
Texaco Refining	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	84.55
Thompson Publishing	General	238.00
Trading Post	Sheriff	39.15
True Value of Rawlins	Senior Services	251.16
U.S. Postmaster	General	21.50
U.S. Welding Inc.	Road & Bridge	96.00
U.S. West Communications	Various	2,977.47
University of Wyoming	Attorney	63.94
Visible Computer Supply	Data Processing	197.70
Waliser, Diana	Extension	8.95
Western Plains Machinery	Road & Bridge	61.25
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S.	Grants	222.00
Wright Medical Services	Public Health	480.00
Wyoming Diesel Service	Road & Bridge	397.38
Wyoming Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	2,539.13
Wyoming Nurses Assoc.	Public Health	135.00
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	119.91
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	876.65
Wyoming Wings	Sheriff	85.00
Xerox Corp.	Public Health/Clerk of Court	176.17
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge/Senior Services	495.64
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	270.13

SEVERANCE TAX

Energy Housing Construction	Building Improvement	\$ 1,656.00
Old Pen Jount Powers Board	Community Development	1,625.00

REBATES

Benson Montin Greer Drilling Corp.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 746.58
Benson Montin Greer Drilling Corp.	Erroneous Assessment	135.46

BONDS

Linda Hammer	Town of Encampment	\$ 5,000.00
Clerk/Treasurer	June 27, 1994 to June 27, 1995	
Fred Hansen	Carbon County School District #1 Rec. Board	10,000.00
Treasurer	July 1, 1994 to July 1, 1995	
Virginia Phillips	Carbon County Library Board	3,000.00
Treasurer	July 12, 1994 to July 12, 1995	
Judy E. Welton	Carbon County Visitors Council	20,000.00
Treasurer	July 16, 1994 to indefinitely	

ABSTRACT OF ASSESSMENT ROLL

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to approve the valuation, levies and taxes as given by Darrell Stubbs the Carbon County Assessor.

August 2, 1994

PUBLIC HEALTH

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to enter into an agreement with the Wyoming Department of Health, Division of Preventive Medicine whereby the Carbon County Public Health Department will provide AIDS/HIV counseling, testing and educational outreach services for the state.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to enter into an agreement with the State of Wyoming Department of Health, Health Care Financing whereby the Carbon County Public Health department will conduct Medicaid related medical eligibility and preadmission reviews to assist the state.

EXTENSION

Candy France, representing the Fair Board and Judy Smith and Charlene Abbott of the Extension office met with the Commissioners.

EXCISE TAX

A motion was made by Fleming to pass a resolution of the governing body of the County of Carbon, Carbon County, Wyoming, authorizing the continuation of an excise tax of 1% as authorized by Wyoming Statute 39-6-412(ii) upon the retail sale of tangible personal property, admission and services made within Carbon County, Wyoming.

The motion died for lack of a second.

PLANNING

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Zeiger and carried to approve the following case file:

Case File #94-02 - Final Plat of Block 1, Ryan Park 4th Addition - Ryan Park Land Company, c/o Jim Wagner, Star Route Box 9K, Ryan Park, Saratoga, WY 82331. A final plat review for a proposed subdivision in Ryan Park legally described as lots 1 through 4, Block 1, Ryan Park 4th Addition in the N $\frac{1}{2}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 28, Township 16 North, Range 81 West, Carbon County, Wyoming, consisting of 20.9 acres of land.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Zeiger and carried to approve the following case file:

Case File #94-04 - Subdivision Variance - Ryan Park Land Company, c/o Jim Wagner, Star Route Box 9K, Ryan Park, Saratoga, WY 82331. A subdivision variance to allow for some short spans of road to exceed an 8% agrade as required in Section 6.03 of the Carbon County Subdivision Regulations on land legally described as Lots 1 through 4, Block 1, Ryan Park 4th Addition Subdivision lying in the N $\frac{1}{2}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 28, Township 16 North, Range 81 West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

Harry Russell III gave the planning administrative report.

ROAD AND BRIDGE

County Road & Bridge Supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrative report.

BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Zeiger and carried to adopt the following:

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 9 4 - 1 0

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES DESCRIBING THE DESIRED RESULTS FOR SILVICULTURE OPERATIONS AS THEY RELATE TO SOIL AND WATER RESOURCE PROTECTION AND BENEFICIAL USES; AND CONSERVATION PRACTICES FOR LIVESTOCK GRAZING AND WILDLIFE UTILIZATION ACTIVITIES TO IMPROVE WATER QUALITY ON BOTH PUBLIC AND PRIVATE LAND IN THE STATE OF WYOMING.

WHEREAS, the Carbon County Commissioners have on the 1st and 15th days of February, 1994, held public hearings regarding the documents for Silviculture Best Management Practices, Department of Environmental Quality, Wyoming Nonpoint Source Management Plan, Final Draft September 1992; and the Livestock Grazing and Wildlife Utilization BMP's developed by a subcommittee of the Wyoming Range-land Management Coordinating Committee, submitted to Dennis Hemmer, DEQ, April 30, 1990. Best Management Practices are required to be included in State Management Program Plans by Section 319 (b) (2) (a) of the Federal Clean Water Act of 1987.

WHEREAS, the Carbon County Commissioners support said plans and practices;

August 2, 1994

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS that said Commission hereby adopts the Livestock Grazing and Wildlife Utilization BMP's and the Silviculture BMP's, and said Best Management Practices provide technical support documents with references cited. These documents are attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

(copies on file)

DATED this 2nd day of August, 1994.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
THE COUNTY OF CARBON

By: -s- Artlin Zeiger
-s- Linda Fleming

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Artlin Zeiger Chairman

Attest:



W.E. Harshman, County Clerk